
 

 

Agenda - Local Government and Housing Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: 15 November 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Catherine Hunt 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddHousing@senedd.wales
------ 

Pre-meeting (08.45 - 09.00)  

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

   

2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 1 

(09:00 - 10:00) (Pages 1 - 26)  

Dr Christine Huebner, Lecturer in Quantitative Social Sciences, University of 

Sheffield 

Break (10.00 - 10.15)  

 

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 2 

(10:15 - 11:15) (Pages 27 - 47)  

Jess Blair, Director, ERS Cymru 

Dr Nia Thomas, Research and Campaigns Officer, ERS Cymru 

Megan Thomas, Policy and Research Officer, Disability Wales 

Liz Williams, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, RNIB Cymru 

Break (11.15 - 11.30)  

 

4 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3 

(11.30 - 12.15)   

Ruth Coombs, Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

5 Papers to note 

 (Page 48)  

5.1 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee 

 (Pages 49 - 50)  

5.2 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change 

 (Pages 51 - 53)  

5.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Counsel General 

and Minister for the Constitution 

 (Pages 54 - 87)  

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting 

   

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill -  Consideration of 

evidence 

(12.15 - 12.30)   



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) ix of Standing Order 17.42



1 

T
[...]
nce.    

We challenge inequalities by campaigning for social change and 
improvements to services. We believe that timely treatment should be 
available to all to prevent avoidable sight loss, and that the right support 
is there for people when prevention isn’t possible. We raise awareness 
of issues facing blind and partially sighted people on a daily basis.    

Whether you have full, some, little or no sight, everybody should be able 
to lead independent and inclusive lives, without facing inequity and 
discrimination.    
  

For further information, please contact:   

Pack Page 46



Liz Williams, Policy and Public Affairs Manager 

E: liz.williams@rnib.org.uk 

 

Pack Page 47

mailto:liz.williams@rnib.org.uk


For more information, please 
contact 

megan.thomas@disabilitywales.
org 

Paper 4 / Papur 4 

Disability Wales Response to Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) 
Bill  

About Disability Wales 

Disability Wales (DW) is the national association of Disabled People’s 
Organisations (DPOs) striving to achieve rights and equality of disabled 
people in Wales. 

DW promotes the adoption and implementation of the Social Model of 
Disability, which identifies that it is environmental, organisational, and 
attitudinal barriers that disable people and prevent their full participation 
in society, not their medical conditions or impairments. 

Key Findings 

• General support from individual members for voter registration
without application, but test periods should include data on the 
number of disabled people voting.  

• Financial support for disabled candidates is extremely important
and previous financial support available has allowed more disabled 
people to stand as candidates.  

• Financial support should be extended, particularly to those with
caring responsibilities. 

• Other resources, such as mentorship schemes and network
groups, are also important for supporting disabled candidates. 

• An online Welsh Elections Information Platform could be 
[...]
ividuals as candidates. They may lack inclusive policies and 
practices that would encourage disabled individuals to become involved 
in party leadership and decision-making.”12 This is a large concern for 
us, as even with the financial or support needs met, should the 
candidate selection procedure be inaccessible, it can prevent disabled 
candidates from being able to stand for election. We heard reports of 
complicated procedure with limited options for reasonable adjustments 
and that the internal culture within parties can be difficult for some 
disabled people to navigate.  

Conclusion  

We believe that this Bill contains many positive measures for diversifying 
Welsh political institutions. We are pleased to see specific support for 
disabled candidates and although a new scheme the Access to Elected 
Office Fund has had encouraging results, but we believe that it is 
important that this is expanded upon and that new measures for 
increasing political engagement are accessible to disabled people. 
Although we have limited data on the number of disabled MS’ and 
Councillors in Wales, we do know that under the current status quo there 
are many barriers to engagement. Should they be properly implemented, 
there are many proposals within this Bill, however, we are concerned 
that there are still significant barriers to engagement that have not been 
addressed.  

 
11 RNIB, “Turned Out 2022”, 13th July 2021, 
https://media.rnib.org.uk/documents/RNIB_Turned_Out_2022_APDF.pdf 
12 Individual Disability Wales Member 

Pack Page 54



Local Government and Housing Committee  

15 November 2023 – papers to note cover sheet 

Paper no. Issue From Action point 

Paper 5 Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

Chair of the 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee 

To note 

Paper 6 Levelling-up and 

Regeneration Bill 

Chair of the 

Legislation, 

Justice and 

Constitution 

Committee to the 

Minister for 

Climate Change 

To note 

Paper 7 Election
[...]
pt it's a 

compromise.” [RoP, paragraph 404, our emphasis] 

Please could you provide more details of:  

- the “similar process” you refer to and what that might entail?  

- the specific gap in Welsh legislation that is now being filled?  

Pack Page 60



Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Mick.Antoniw@llyw.cymru                
Correspondence.Mick.Antoniw@gov.Wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Ein cyf/Our ref MA/CG/2145/23 

John Griffiths, MS 
Chair 
Local Government and Housing Committee 
Senedd Cymru 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1SN  

10 November 2023 

Dear John, 

Ahead of meeting with the Committee on 7 December, I attach to this letter a corrected 
version of Chapter 5 of the Explanatory Memorandum for the Elections and Elected Bodies 
(Wales) Bill (‘the Bill’) for your information. Amendments have been made to rows 3-6 in 
table 5.1 of this Chapter to ensure that factual and cross references regarding electoral 
pilots align with the Bill as introduced. These amendments will be included in the 
Explanatory Memorandum when it is updated and republished at the next available 
opportunity.  

I look forward to giving evidence again to the Committee on 7 December. 

I am also writing to the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee.  

Yours sincerely, 

Mick Antoniw AS/MS 
Y Cwnsler Cyffredinol a Gweinidog y Cyfansoddiad 
Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution  

Paper 7 / Papur 7

Pack Page 61

A
[...]
26 (2) 

Welsh 
Ministers 

Directions Enables Welsh Ministers to 
issue directions to a local 
authority to specify the scope 
and format of the survey 

No procedure This is a technical 
provisions to ensure 
consistency of the core 
survey questions in all 
county and county 
borough council areas. 

Section 14 of the 
2013 Act, as 
amended by 

Welsh 
Ministers 

Directions This is an existing power in 
the 2013 Act which is being 
amended to ensure the 

No procedure There is no change to 
the existing procedure 
but the scope of the 

P
ack P

age 93



 

 33 

Section Power 
conferred 
on 

Form Appropriateness of 
delegated power 

Procedure Reason for procedure 

paragraph 1(4) of 
Schedule 1 

independence of the 
Commission in relation to the 
exercise of its functions in 
respect of the Electoral 
Management Board 

power is being 
amended. 

 

P
ack P

age 94


	Agenda
	2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 1
	Paper 1

	3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 2
	Paper 3
	RNIB Cymru response to the Local Government and Housing Committee’s consultation on Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill

	Paper 4

	5 Papers to note
	5.1 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee
	5.2 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change
	5.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Counsel General and Minister for the Constitution





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Local Government and Housing 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Committee Room 2 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 15 November 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.00 - 12.15

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13821 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

John Griffiths MS (Chair) 

Jayne Bryant MS 

Joel James MS 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Carolyn Thomas MS 

Witnesses: 

Jess Blair, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Ruth Coombs, Equality and Human Rights Commission 

Megan Thomas, Policy Officer, Disability Wales 

Nia Thomas, Electoral Reform Society Cymru 

Dr Christine Huebner, The University of Sheffield 

Liz Williams, RNIB Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Catherine Hunt (Clerk) 

Angharad Era (Deputy Clerk) 

Stephen Davies (Legal Adviser) 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

Philip Lewis (Researcher) 

Rachael Davies (Second Clerk) 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Local Government and 

Housing Committee. 

1.2 Apologies were received from Luke Fletcher MS. 

2 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence Session 1  

2.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Dr Christine Huebner, Lecturer in Quantitative Social Sciences, University of Sheffield 

3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill- Evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Jess Blair, Director, ERS Cymru 

Dr Nia Thomas, Research and Campaigns Officer, ERS Cymru 

Megan Thomas, Policy and Research Officer, Disability Wales 

Liz Williams, Policy and Public Affairs Manager, RNIB Cymru 

4 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Evidence session 3  

4.1 The Committee received evidence from: 

 

Ruth Coombs, Head of Wales, Equality and Human Rights Commission 



 

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee  

5.1a The Committee noted the letter. 

5.2 Levelling-up and Regeneration Bill - Letter from the Chair of the Legislation, 

Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Climate Change  

5.2a The Committee noted the letter. 

5.3 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill - Letter from the Counsel General and 

Minister for the Constitution  

5.3a The Committee noted the letter. 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of the meeting  

6.1  The Committee agreed the motion. 

7 Elections and Elected Bodies (Wales) Bill -  Consideration of evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence. 


